

ALABAMA ADMINISTRATIVE MONTHLY VOLUME XLII, ISSUE NO. 7

DATE OF PUBLICATION April 30, 2024

Published By: Legislative Services Agency Administrative Procedure Division Alabama State House, Suite 613 Montgomery, Alabama 36130

Telephone: (334) 261-0600

ALABAMA ADMINISTRATIVE MONTHLY VOLUME XLII, ISSUE NO. 7

APRIL 30, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FILINGS BY AGENCY

Page No.

DENTAL EXAMINERS, ALABAMA BOARD OF

Certified Amended Rules:

270-X-207	Annual Registration For Dentists	. 322–323
270-X-221	Oral Conscious Sedation	. 322–323
270-X-224	Anesthesia Inspection Teams	. 322–323
270-X-307	Annual Registration For Hygienists	. 322–323
270-X-509	Non-Disciplinary Administrative Penalties	. 322–323

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF

Proposed Amended Rules:

335-3-1001	General	279
335-3-1002	Designated Standards Of Performance	280
335-3-1101	General	281
335-3-1106	National Emission Standards For Hazardous Air	
	Pollutants For Source Categories	282
335-3-1901	Definitions	283
335-3-1902	General Provisions	284
335-3-1903	Standards For Existing Municipal Solid Waste	
	Landfills	285
335-3-С	Appendix C - EPA Reference Documents For New	
	Source Performance Standards And National	
	Emission Standards For Hazardous Air Pollutants	286
335-13-103	Definitions	287
Chapter 335-13-3	Processing and Recycling	288
335-13-902	State Solid Waste Management Plan	289
Chapter 335-13-10	Alabama Recycling Fund Grants Program	290
335-13-1302	Statewide Solid Waste Reduction Goal	291
Proposed New Rule:		

335-13-9-Appendix A	Solid Waste Management Plan	292
---------------------	-----------------------------	-----

HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, STATE

Certified Repealed and Replaced Rules:

Chapter 410-2-1	Repealed: Introduction to Health Planning \rightarrow New:	
-	Introduction to Health Planning	322–323
Chapter 410-2-2	Repealed: Health Priorities \rightarrow New: Health Priorities	322–323
Chapter 410-2-3	Repealed: Specialty Services \rightarrow New: Specialty	
-	Services	322–323
Chapter 410-2-4	Repealed: Facilities \rightarrow New: Facilities	322–323
Chapter 410-2-5	Repealed: Alabama Health Statistics and Revision	
-	Procedures \rightarrow New: Alabama Health Statistics and	
	Revision Procedures	322–323

HEALTH, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC

Miscellaneous Filing:

420-7-2-A	Appendix Controlled Substances List	293
	rr	

INSURANCE, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF

Chapter 482-1-075	Smoker – Non-Smoker Mortality Tables for Use in Determining Minimum Reserve Liabilities and Nonforfeiture Benefits	. 294
Chapter 482-1-076	Procedures for Recognizing a New Annuity Mortality Table for Use in Determining Reserve Liabilities for	205
	Annuities	
482-1-08105	Examination And Licensing Of Producers	. 296
482-1-09114	Reserve Standards	. 297
482-1-09115	Loss Ratio	. 298
482-1-11105	Licensing Of Credit Insurance Producers	. 299
Chapter 482-1-112	Actuarial Opinion and Memorandum	300
Chapter 482-1-120	Valuation of Life Insurance Policies (Including the	
-	Introduction and Use of New Select Mortality	
	Factors)	301
Chapter 482-1-130	Recognition of the 2001 CSO Mortality Table for Use in Determining Minimum Reserve Liabilities and	
	Nonforfeiture Benefits	. 302
Chapter 482-1-139	Recognition of Preferred Mortality Tables for Use in	
	Determining Minimum Reserve Liabilities	. 303
482-1-14808	Renewal Of Licenses	304
Chapter 482-1-159	Strengthen Alabama Homes	305

Proposed Repealed Rules:

Chapter 482-1-052	Alabama Insurance Underwrit	ting Association	306
-------------------	-----------------------------	------------------	-----

Chapter 482-1-059	Guidelines to Be Used for Real Estate Appraisals	. 307	
Chapter 482-1-074	Unfair Discriminatory Acts or Practices	. 308	
Chapter 482-1-155	Publication Fees		
	CAGENCY (FORMERLY ALABAMA DEPARTMENT	OF	
PUBLIC SAFETY), AL	ABAMA		
Proposed New Rule:	Marine Detrol Destine Descalations	210	
Chapter 760-X-6	Marine Patrol Boating Regulations	. 310	
	RS, ALABAMA BOARD OF		
Proposed New Rule:			
540-X-913	Physician Issued Verbal Do Not Attempt	211	
	Resuscitation (DNAR) Order	. 311	
Certified Amended Ru	lles:		
540-X-2501	Preamble	. 322–323	
540-X-2502	Definitions	. 322–323	
540-X-2504	Requirements For Initial Application For Alabama Medical Cannabis Certification Permit	. 322–323	
540-X-2505	Physician Eligibility For An Alabama Medical Cannabis Certification Permit	. 322–323	
540-X-2509	Limitations Upon Registered Certifying Physicians	. 322–323	
540-X-2510	Requirements For Physician Recommendation Or Certification For The Use Of Medical Cannabis	. 322–323	
Certified New Rule:			
540-X-25 Appendix A	Alabama Medical Cannabis Informed Consent	. 322–323	
MEDICAL LICENSUR	E COMMISSION OF ALABAMA		
Proposed Amended Ru	iles:		
545-X-208	Temporary Expedited License For Military Members		
	And Spouses		
545-X-406	Unprofessional Conduct	. 313	
NURSING, ALABAMA	BOARD OF		
Proposed Amended Ru	ıle:		
610-X-1301	Definitions	. 314	
Proposed New Rule:			
610-X-714	Delegation of Injectable Medication Administration		
	for Adrenal Insufficiency in the School Setting	. 315	

Certified Amended	Rule:	
610-X-411	Notice Requirements	322–323
PHVSICAL THERAL	PY, ALABAMA BOARD OF	
Certified Amended		
700-X-105	Executive Director	322–323
Chapter 700-X-2	Licensure	
Chapter 700-X-3	Professional Conduct	
Chapter 700-X-4	Disciplinary Actions	
Certified New Rule:		
700-X-111	Directory	322–323
REAL ESTATE APPI	RAISERS BOARD, ALABAMA	
Proposed Amended	Rules:	
780-X-603	Qualifying Experience – Licensed Real Property Appraiser	316
780-X-604	Qualifying Experience – Certified Residential Real Property Appraiser	
780-X-605	Qualifying Experience – Certified General Real Property Appraiser	
780-X-606	Qualifying Experience Given For Review Appraisals	319
780-X-901	Classification Of Real Estate Appraisers	320
REVENUE, ALABAN	A DEPARTMENT OF	
Proposed Repealed	and Replaced Rule:	
810-6-1196	Repealed: Withdrawals From Inventory \rightarrow New:	
	Withdrawals From Inventory	321
MISCELLANEOUS F	ILINGS	293
CERTIFIED ADOPTE	<u>DRULES</u>	322–323
	FICANTLY LESSEN COMPETITION UNDER	
<u>SECTION 41-22-22.1</u>		323
		323

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Environmental Management

RULE NO. & TITLE: 335-3-10-.01 General

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To incorporate by reference EPA changes to the New Source Performance Standards (NSPS). This incorporation allows the EPA to delegate administrative enforcement of these regulations to ADEM. Chapter 335-3-10 is not considered as a part of the federally enforceable State Implementation Plan (SIP). As such, any revisions to this Chapter/Rule are not proposed to be incorporated into Alabama's SIP.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held 10:00 a.m., June 10, 2024, in ADEM Hearing Room, 1400 Coliseum Blvd., Montgomery, Alabama 36110.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, June 12, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Larry Brown (334) 271-7878

Jeffery W. Kitchens Jeffery W. Kitchens

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama Departme	nt of Environmental Management
RULE NO. & TITLE:	335-3-1002	Designated Standards Of Performance

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

In order to incorporate by reference EPA changes to the New Source Performance Standards (NSPS). This incorporation allows the EPA to delegate administrative enforcement of these regulations to ADEM. Chapter 335-3-10 is not considered as a part of the federally enforceable State Implementation Plan (SIP). As such, any revisions to this Chapter/Rule are not proposed to be incorporated into Alabama's SIP.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held 10:00 a.m., June 10, 2024, in ADEM Hearing Room, 1400 Coliseum Blvd., Montgomery, Alabama 36110.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, June 12, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Larry Brown (334) 271-7878

Jeffery W. Kitchens Jeffery W. Kitchens

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama	Department	of	Environmental	Management
--------------	---------	------------	----	---------------	------------

RULE NO. & TITLE: 335-3-11-.01 General

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Revisions to the Division 3 Code are being proposed to amend Rules 335-3-11-.01 in Chapter 335-3-11 in order to incorporate by reference EPA changes to the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAPs). This incorporation allows the EPA to delegate administrative enforcement of these regulations to ADEM. Chapter 335-3-11 is not considered as a part of the federally enforceable State Implementation Plan (SIP). As such, any revisions to this Chapter/Rule are not proposed to be incorporated into Alabama's SIP.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held 10:00 a.m., June 10, 2024, in ADEM Hearing Room, 1400 Coliseum Blvd., Montgomery, Alabama 36110.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, June 12, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Larry Brown (334) 271-7878

Jeffery W. Kitchens Jeffery W. Kitchens

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama Department of Environmental Management
RULE NO. & TITLE:	335-3-1106 National Emission Standards For Hazardous Air Pollutants For Source Categories

INTENDED ACTION:

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Revisions to the Division 3 Code are being proposed to amend Rule 335-3-11-.06 in Chapter 335-3-11 in order to incorporate by reference EPA changes to the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAPs). This incorporation allows the EPA to delegate administrative enforcement of these regulations to ADEM. Chapter 335-3-11 is not considered as a part of the federally enforceable State Implementation Plan (SIP). As such, any revisions to this Chapter/Rule are not proposed to be incorporated into Alabama's SIP.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held 10:00 a.m., June 10, 2024, in ADEM Hearing Room, 1400 Coliseum Blvd., Montgomery, Alabama 36110.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Amend

Wednesday, June 12, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Larry Brown (334) 271-7878

Jeffery W. Kitchens

Jeffery W. Kitchens

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT AIR DIVISION

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Environmental Management

RULE NO. & TITLE: 335-3-19-.01 Definitions

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To correct administrative numbering errors.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held 10:00 a.m., June 10, 2024, in ADEM Hearing Room, 1400 Coliseum Blvd., Montgomery, Alabama 36110.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, June 12, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Larry Brown (334) 271-7878

Jeffery W. Kitchens

Jeffery W. Kitchens

(Signature of officer authorized to promulgate and adopt rules or his or her deputy)

APA-2

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT AIR DIVISION

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Environmental Management

RULE NO. & TITLE: 335-3-19-.02 General Provisions

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To correct administrative numbering errors.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held 10:00 a.m., June 10, 2024, in ADEM Hearing Room, 1400 Coliseum Blvd., Montgomery, Alabama 36110.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, June 12, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Wednesday, June 12, 2024

Jeffery W. Kitchens

Jeffery W. Kitchens

(Signature of officer authorized to promulgate and adopt rules or his or her deputy)

APA-2

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT AIR DIVISION

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Environmental Management RULE NO. & TITLE: 335-3-19-.03 Standards For Existing Municipal Solid

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To make corrections to test methods and procedures standards. To correct administrative numbering errors.

Waste Landfills

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held 10:00 a.m., June 10, 2024, in ADEM Hearing Room, 1400 Coliseum Blvd., Montgomery, Alabama 36110.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, June 12, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Larry Brown (334) 271-7878

Jeffery W. Kitchens

Jeffery W. Kitchens

APA-2

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME	<u> </u>	Alabama Department of Environmental Management
RULE NO. &	TITLE:	335-3-C Appendix C - EPA Reference Documents For New Source Performance Standards And National Emission Standards For Hazardous Air Pollutants
INTENDED AC	CTION:	Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Department proposes to make revisions to Division 3 of the Administrative Code. Appendix C of this Division is being revised to reflect the changes in Chapter 10 of this Division).

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held 10:00 a.m., June 10, 2024, in ADEM Hearing Room, 1400 Coliseum Blvd., Montgomery, Alabama 36110

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, June 12, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Larry Brown (334) 271-7878

Jeffery W. Kitchens Jeffery W. Kitchens

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Environmental Management

RULE NO. & TITLE: 335-13-1-.03 Definitions

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Revisions to the ADEM Administrative Code Div. 335-13-1-.03 are being proposed to clarify and add definitions.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held at 1:30 p.m., June 20, 2024, in the ADEM Main Hearing Room, 1400 Coliseum Boulevard, Montgomery, Alabama 36110. Attendance at the hearing is not necessary to present such data, views, arguments, or comments. All comments should be received by 5:00 p.m., June 20, 2024.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, June 20, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Lynn T. Roper 334-271-7728

Jeffery W. Kitchens Jeffery W. Kitchens

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama	Department	of	Environmental	Management

RULE NO. & TITLE: Chapter 335-13-3 Processing and Recycling

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Revisions to the ADEM Administrative Code Div. 335-13-3 are being proposed to clarify information regarding the application process, update requirements for notification and registration, amend variance requirements, and make general needed updates throughout to be consistent with the statute.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held at 1:30 p.m., June 20, 2024, in the ADEM Main Hearing Room, 1400 Coliseum Boulevard, Montgomery, Alabama 36110. Attendance at the hearing is not necessary to present such data, views, arguments, or comments. All comments should be received by 5:00 p.m., June 20, 2024.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, June 20, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Lynn T. Roper, 334-271-7728

Jeffery W. Kitchens Jeffery W. Kitchens

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama	Department	of	Environmental	Management

RULE NO. & TITLE: 335-13-9-.02 State Solid Waste Management Plan

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Revisions to the ADEM Administrative Code rule 335-13-9-.02 are being proposed to update the language regarding the State Solid Waste Management Plan.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held at 1:30 p.m., June 20, 2024, in the ADEM Main Hearing Room, 1400 Coliseum Boulevard, Montgomery, Alabama 36110. Attendance at the hearing is not necessary to present such data, views, arguments, or comments. All comments should be received by 5:00 p.m., June 20, 2024.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, June 20, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Lynn T. Roper, 334-271-7728

Jeffery W. Kitchens Jeffery W. Kitchens

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Environmental Management Chapter 335-13-10 Alabama Recycling Fund Grants RULE NO. & TITLE: Program

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Revisions to 335-13-10 are being proposed to clarify requirements for the Alabama Recycling Fund Grants Program.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held at 1:30 p.m., June 20, 2024, in the ADEM Main Hearing Room, 1400 Coliseum Boulevard, Montgomery, Alabama 36110. Attendance at the hearing is not necessary to present such data, views, arguments, or comments. All comments should be received by 5:00 p.m., June 20, 2024.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, June 20, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Lynn T. Roper, 334-271-7728

Jeffery W. Kitchens Jeffery W. Kitchens

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama	Department	of	Environmental	Management	
--------------	---------	------------	----	---------------	------------	--

RULE NO. & TITLE: 335-13-13-.02 Statewide Solid Waste Reduction Goal

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Revisions to 335-13-13-.02 are being proposed to update the Statewide Solid Waste Reduction Goal and clarify language for general needed updates.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held at 1:30 p.m., June 20, 2024, in the ADEM Main Hearing Room, 1400 Coliseum Boulevard, Montgomery, Alabama 36110. Attendance at the hearing is not necessary to present such data, views, arguments, or comments. All comments should be received by 5:00 p.m., June 20, 2024.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, June 20, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Lynn T. Roper, 334-271-7728

Jeffery W. Kitchens Jeffery W. Kitchens

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama	Department	of	Environmental	Management	
--------------	---------	------------	----	---------------	------------	--

RULE NO. & TITLE: 335-13-9-Appendix A Solid Waste Management Plan

INTENDED ACTION: New

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

335-13-9 Appendix A is being proposed to outline the State Solid Waste Management Plan.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held at 1:30 p.m., June 20, 2024, in the ADEM Main Hearing Room, 1400 Coliseum Boulevard, Montgomery, Alabama 36110. Attendance at the hearing is not necessary to present such data, views, arguments, or comments. All comments should be received by 5:00 p.m., June 20, 2024.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, June 20, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Lynn T. Roper, 334-271-7728

Jeffery W. Kitchens Jeffery W. Kitchens

CERTIFICATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE RULES FILED WITH THE LEGISLATIVE SERVICES AGENCY OTHNI LATHRAM, DIRECTOR

Pursuant to <u>Code of Alabama 1975</u>, § 41-22-6, I do hereby certify that the attached Amendment is a correct copy as promulgated and approved on the 11th day of April 2024.

ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF HEALTH

Filed: April 17, 2024

The Controlled Substances List attached to Chapter 420-7-2, <u>Alabama Administrative Code</u>, is hereby amended by:

Schedule I is amended by adding paragraph (b)(103) to read as follows:

* * * * *

- (b) ***
- (103) 2-Methyl AP–237 (1-(2-methyl-4-(3-phenylprop-2-en-1-yl)piperazin-1-yl)butan-1-one) ------9664
 (Federal Control April 15, 2024; State May 15, 2024)

* * * * *

STATUTORY AUTHORITY: <u>Code of Alabama 1975</u>, § 20-2-20, based upon Federal Control CFR Part 1308, Federal Register Vol. 89, No. 52, at pages 18793 through 18796.

Sancha Howard Certifying Officer Alabama Department of Public Health Alabama State Board of Health

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

 AGENCY NAME:
 Alabama Department of Insurance

 RULE NO. & TITLE:
 Chapter 482-1-075 Smoker - Non-Smoker Mortality

 Tables for Use in Determining Minimum Reserve Liabilities and Nonforfeiture Benefits

 INTENDED ACTION:
 Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Alabama Department of Insurance is exempt from the Alabama Administrative Procedures Act pursuant to Section 41-22-2(e), Code of Alabama 1975. The Commissioner proposes citation updates to align with current state statutes.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments in writing at any time prior to 3:00 PM on June 6, 2024, to the Alabama Department of Insurance, Attention: Legal Division, Post Office Box 303351, Montgomery, Alabama 36130-3351, or orally by appearing at the public hearing, Suite 502, RSA Tower, 201 Monroe Street, Montgomery, Alabama, beginning at 10:00 AM, on June 11, 2024.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, June 11, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Erin Dunagan Associate Counsel

Reyn Norman

Reyn Norman

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Insurance

RULE NO. & TITLE:Chapter 482-1-076Procedures for Recognizing a New
Annuity Mortality Table for Use in Determining Reserve
Liabilities for Annuities

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Alabama Department of Insurance is exempt from the Alabama Administrative Procedures Act pursuant to Section 41-22-2(e), Code of Alabama 1975. The Commissioner proposes citation updates to align with current state statues.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments in writing at any time prior to 3:00 PM on June 6, 2024, to the Alabama Department of Insurance, Attention: Legal Division, Post Office Box 303351, Montgomery, Alabama 36130-3351, or orally by appearing at the public hearing, Suite 502, RSA Tower, 201 Monroe Street, Montgomery, Alabama, beginning at 10:00 AM, on June 11, 2024.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, June 11, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Erin Dunagan Associate Counsel

Reyn Norman

Reyn Norman

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama	Department	of	Insurance

RULE NO. & TITLE: 482-1-081-.05 Examination And Licensing Of Producers

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Alabama Department of Insurance is exempt from the Alabama Administrative Procedures Act pursuant to Section 41-22-2(e), Code of Alabama 1975. The Commissioner proposes removing references to prelicensing education which are no longer required by law.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments in writing at any time prior to 3:00 PM on June 6, 2024, to the Alabama Department of Insurance, Attention: Legal Division, Post Office Box 303351, Montgomery, Alabama 36130-3351, or orally by appearing at the public hearing, Suite 502, RSA Tower, 201 Monroe Street, Montgomery, Alabama, beginning at 10:00 AM, on June 11, 2024.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, June 11, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Erin Dunagan Associate Counsel

Reyn Norman

Reyn Norman

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama Departmen	t of Insurance
RULE NO. & TITLE:	482-1-09114	Reserve Standards

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Alabama Department of Insurance is exempt from the Alabama Administrative Procedures Act pursuant to Section 41-22-2(e), Code of Alabama 1975. The Commissioner proposes citation updates to align with current state statutes.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments in writing at any time prior to 3:00 PM on June 6, 2024, to the Alabama Department of Insurance, Attention: Legal Division, Post Office Box 303351, Montgomery, Alabama 36130-3351, or orally by appearing at the public hearing, Suite 502, RSA Tower, 201 Monroe Street, Montgomery, Alabama, beginning at 10:00 AM, on June 11, 2024.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, June 11, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Erin Dunagan Associate Counsel

Reyn Norman

Reyn Norman

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama Departmen	t of Insurance
RULE NO. & TITLE:	482-1-09115	Loss Ratio

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Alabama Department of Insurance is exempt from the Alabama Administrative Procedures Act pursuant to Section 41-22-2(e), Code of Alabama 1975. The Commissioner proposes citation updates to align with current state statutes.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments in writing at any time prior to 3:00 PM on June 6, 2024, to the Alabama Department of Insurance, Attention: Legal Division, Post Office Box 303351, Montgomery, Alabama 36130-3351, or orally by appearing at the public hearing, Suite 502, RSA Tower, 201 Monroe Street, Montgomery, Alabama, beginning at 10:00 AM, on June 11, 2024.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, June 11, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Erin Dunagan Associate Counsel

Reyn Norman

Reyn Norman

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama Departmen	t of Insurance
RULE NO. & TITLE:	482-1-11105 Producers	Licensing Of Credit Insurance

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Alabama Department of Insurance is exempt from the Alabama Administrative Procedures Act pursuant to Section 41-22-2(e), Code of Alabama 1975. The Commissioner proposes changing the name of the automobile line of authority to coordinate with other provisions.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments in writing at any time prior to 3:00 PM on June 6, 2024, to the Alabama Department of Insurance, Attention: Legal Division, Post Office Box 303351, Montgomery, Alabama 36130-3351, or orally by appearing at the public hearing, Suite 502, RSA Tower, 201 Monroe Street, Montgomery, Alabama, beginning at 10:00 AM, on June 11, 2024.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, June 11, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Erin Dunagan Associate Counsel

Reyn Norman

Reyn Norman

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama	Department	of	Insurance

RULE NO. & TITLE: Chapter 482-1-112 Actuarial Opinion and Memorandum

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Alabama Department of Insurance is exempt from the Alabama Administrative Procedures Act pursuant to Section 41-22-2(e), Code of Alabama 1975. The Commissioner proposes citation updates to align with current state statutes.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments in writing at any time prior to 3:00 PM on June 6, 2024, to the Alabama Department of Insurance, Attention: Legal Division, Post Office Box 303351, Montgomery, Alabama 36130-3351, or orally by appearing at the public hearing, Suite 502, RSA Tower, 201 Monroe Street, Montgomery, Alabama, beginning at 10:00 AM, on June 11, 2024.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, June 11, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Erin Dunagan Associate Counsel

Reyn Norman

Reyn Norman

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama	Department	of	Insurance

Amend

RULE NO. & TITLE:Chapter 482-1-120Valuation of Life InsurancePolicies (Including the Introduction and Use of New
Select Mortality Factors)

INTENDED ACTION:

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Alabama Department of Insurance is exempt from the Alabama Administrative Procedures Act pursuant to Section 41-22-2(e), Code of Alabama 1975. The Commissioner proposes citation updates to align with current state statutes.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments in writing at any time prior to 3:00 PM on June 6, 2024, to the Alabama Department of Insurance, Attention: Legal Division, Post Office Box 303351, Montgomery, Alabama 36130-3351, or orally by appearing at the public hearing, Suite 502, RSA Tower, 201 Monroe Street, Montgomery, Alabama, beginning at 10:00 AM, on June 11, 2024.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, June 11, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Erin Dunagan Associate Counsel

Reyn Norman

Reyn Norman

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama Department of Insurance
RULE NO. & TITLE:	Chapter 482-1-130 Recognition of the 2001 CSO Mortality Table for Use in Determining Minimum Res Liabilities and Nonforfeiture Benefits

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Alabama Department of Insurance is exempt from the Alabama Administrative Procedures Act pursuant to Section 41-22-2(e), Code of Alabama 1975. The Commissioner proposes citation updates to align with current state statutes.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments in writing at any time prior to 3:00 PM on June 6, 2024, to the Alabama Department of Insurance, Attention: Legal Division, Post Office Box 303351, Montgomery, Alabama 36130-3351, or orally by appearing at the public hearing, Suite 502, RSA Tower, 201 Monroe Street, Montgomery, Alabama, beginning at 10:00 AM, on June 11, 2024.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, June 11, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Erin Dunagan Associate Counsel

Reyn Norman

Reserve

Reyn Norman

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Insurance

RULE NO. & TITLE: Chapter 482-1-139 Recognition of Preferred Mortality Tables for Use in Determining Minimum Reserve Liabilities

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Alabama Department of Insurance is exempt from the Alabama Administrative Procedures Act pursuant to Section 41-22-2(e), Code of Alabama 1975. The Commissioner proposes citation updates to align with current state statutes.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments in writing at any time prior to 3:00 PM on June 6, 2024, to the Alabama Department of Insurance, Attention: Legal Division, Post Office Box 303351, Montgomery, Alabama 36130-3351, or orally by appearing at the public hearing, Suite 502, RSA Tower, 201 Monroe Street, Montgomery, Alabama, beginning at 10:00 AM, on June 11, 2024.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, June 11, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Erin Dunagan Associate Counsel

Reyn Norman

Reyn Norman

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE INSURANCE REGULATION

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama	Department	of	Insurance
AGENCI NAME.	ALADAIIIA	Departiment	ΟL	Insulance

RULE NO. & TITLE: 482-1-148-.08 Renewal Of Licenses

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Commissioner of Insurance proposes increasing license fees in line with the CPI Index pursuant to \$ 41-1-11, Ala. Code 1975.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments in writing at any time prior to 3:00 PM on June 6, 2024, to the Alabama Department of Insurance, Attention: Legal Division, Post Office Box 303351, Montgomery, Alabama 36130-3351, or orally by appearing at the public hearing, Suite 502, RSA Tower, 201 Monroe Street, Montgomery, Alabama, beginning at 10:00 AM, on June 11, 2024.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, June 11, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Erin Dunagan Associate Counsel

Reyn Norman

Reyn Norman

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE INSURANCE REGULATION

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama	Department	of	Insurance

RULE NO. & TITLE: Chapter 482-1-159 Strengthen Alabama Homes

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Alabama Department of Insurance is exempt from the Alabama Administrative Procedures Act pursuant to Section 41-22-2(e), Code of Alabama 1975. The Commissioner proposes updating license requirements and references to FORTIFIED standards.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments in writing at any time prior to 3:00 PM on June 6, 2024, to the Alabama Department of Insurance, Attention: Legal Division, Post Office Box 303351, Montgomery, Alabama 36130-3351, or orally by appearing at the public hearing, Suite 502, RSA Tower, 201 Monroe Street, Montgomery, Alabama, beginning at 10:00 AM, on June 11, 2024.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, June 11, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Erin Dunagan Associate Counsel

Reyn Norman

Reyn Norman

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama	Department	of	Insurance	

 RULE NO. & TITLE:
 Chapter 482-1-052
 Alabama Insurance Underwriting

 Association
 Association

INTENDED ACTION: Repeal

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Alabama Department of Insurance is exempt from the Alabama Administrative Procedures Act pursuant to Section 41-22-2(e), Code of Alabama 1975. The Commissioner of Insurance is proposing to repeal this regulation as it is not necessary.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments in writing at any time prior to 3:00 PM on June 6, 2024, to the Alabama Department of Insurance, Attention: Legal Division, Post Office Box 303351, Montgomery, Alabama 36130-3351, or orally by appearing at the public hearing, Suite 502, RSA Tower, 201 Monroe Street, Montgomery, Alabama, beginning at 10:00 AM, on June 11, 2024.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, June 11, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Erin Dunagan Associate Counsel

Reyn Norman

Reyn Norman

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama	Department	of	Insurance					
RULE NO. & TITLE:	1	482-1-059 Appraisals		Guidelines	to	Be	Used	for	Real

INTENDED ACTION: Repeal

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Alabama Department of Insurance is exempt from the Alabama Administrative Procedures Act pursuant to Section 41-22-2(e), Code of Alabama 1975. The Commissioner of Insurance is proposing to repeal this regulation as it is not necessary.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments in writing at any time prior to 3:00 PM on June 6, 2024, to the Alabama Department of Insurance, Attention: Legal Division, Post Office Box 303351, Montgomery, Alabama 36130-3351, or orally by appearing at the public hearing, Suite 502, RSA Tower, 201 Monroe Street, Montgomery, Alabama, beginning at 10:00 AM, on June 11, 2024.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, June 11, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Erin Dunagan Associate Counsel

Reyn Norman

Reyn Norman

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama	Department	of	Insurance
RULE NO. & TITLE:	Chapter Practice	482-1-074 es		Unfair Discriminatory Acts or

INTENDED ACTION: Repeal

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Alabama Department of Insurance is exempt from the Alabama Administrative Procedures Act pursuant to Section 41-22-2(e), Code of Alabama 1975. The Commissioner of Insurance is proposing to repeal this regulation as it is not necessary.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments in writing at any time prior to 3:00 PM on June 6, 2024, to the Alabama Department of Insurance, Attention: Legal Division, Post Office Box 303351, Montgomery, Alabama 36130-3351, or orally by appearing at the public hearing, Suite 502, RSA Tower, 201 Monroe Street, Montgomery, Alabama, beginning at 10:00 AM, on June 11, 2024.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, June 11, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Erin Dunagan Associate Counsel

Reyn Norman

Reyn Norman

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE INSURANCE REGULATION

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama	Department	of	Insurance	
RULE NO. & TITLE:	Chapter	482-1-155		Publication	Fees

INTENDED ACTION: Repeal

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Alabama Department of Insurance is exempt from the Alabama Administrative Procedures Act pursuant to Section 41-22-2(e), Code of Alabama 1975. The Commissioner of Insurance is proposing to repeal this regulation as it is not necessary.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments in writing at any time prior to 3:00 PM on June 6, 2024, to the Alabama Department of Insurance, Attention: Legal Division, Post Office Box 303351, Montgomery, Alabama 36130-3351, or orally by appearing at the public hearing, Suite 502, RSA Tower, 201 Monroe Street, Montgomery, Alabama, beginning at 10:00 AM, on June 11, 2024.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, June 11, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Erin Dunagan Associate Counsel

Reyn Norman

Reyn Norman

APA-2 ALABAMA LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY (FORMERLY ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY)

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama Law Enforcement Agency (Formerly Alabama
AGENCI NAME:	Department of Public Safety)

 RULE NO. & TITLE:
 Chapter 760-X-6
 Marine Patrol Boating Regulations

New

INTENDED ACTION:

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Agency wishes to adopt the Marine Patrol boating regulations in substantially the same format as they are currently housed under the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, Title 220-6.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Written comments will be received by the Agency until 5:00 p.m. on Tuesday, June 4th, 2024. Comments should be directed to Assistant Attorney General Kate Craig, 201 S. Union Street, Suite 300, Montgomery, Alabama 36104 or via electronic mail at Kate.craig@alea.gov.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, June 4, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Kate Craig, Assistant Attorney General Kate.craig@alea.gov (334) 546-7391

Scottie Chandler

Scottie Chandler

ALABAMA BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama Board of Medical Examiner	îs
AGENCI NAME.	Alabama boald of Medical Examiner	- 5

RULE NO. & TITLE: 540-X-9-.13 Physician Issued Verbal Do Not Attempt Resuscitation (DNAR) Order

INTENDED ACTION: New

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

New rule to provide for a process for physicians to verbally communicate and affirm a patient's desire that resuscitative measures be withheld to a facility so that undesired resuscitative measures and/or hospital transfers do not occur.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

All interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments concerning the proposed new rule(s) and regulation(s) in writing to: Carla Kruger, Office of the General Counsel, Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners, Post Office Box 946, Montgomery, Alabama 36101-0946, by mail or email (bme@albme.gov), until and including June 4, 2024. Persons wishing to submit data, views, or comments in person should contact Carla Kruger by telephone (334-242-4116) during the comment period. Copies of proposed rules may be obtained at the Board's website, www.albme.gov.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, June 4, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Carla Kruger

William M. Perkins

William M Perkins

MEDICAL LICENSURE COMMISSION OF ALABAMA

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Medical	Licensur	e Commissi	on of	Alabama	ì
	515-V-2-	0 0	Tomporary	Evnod	ited Tic	TOPGO F

RULE NO. & TITLE:545-X-2-.08Temporary Expedited License For
Military Members And Spouses

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Amendment removes the \$75 licensure fee associated with the issuance of a temporary expedited license for military members and their spouses. The amendment also gives the Director of Operations of the Medical Licensure Commission the authority to issue the expedited temporary license in absence of a formal meeting and vote of the Commission.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

With an expected publication date of April 19, 2024, the public comment period ends June 04, 2024. The anticipated effective date is August 12, 2024.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, June 4, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Rebecca Robbins Director of Operations Medical Licensure Commission of Alabama 848 Washington Avenue Montgomery, AL 36104 (334) 242-4153 rrobbins@almlc.gov

Rebecca Robbins

Rebecca S Robbins

APA-2

MEDICAL LICENSURE COMMISSION OF ALABAMA

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:

Medical Licensure Commission of Alabama

RULE NO. & TITLE: 545-X-4-.06 Unprofessional Conduct

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Proposed rule amendment strengthening the language that prohibits the treatment of one's immediate family member or close personal friend.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

With an expected publication date of April 19, 2024, the public comment period ends June 04, 2024. The anticipated effective date is August 12, 2024.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, June 4, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Rebecca Robbins Director of Operations 848 Washington Avenue Montgomery, AL 36104 (334) 242-4153 rrobbins@almlc.gov

Rebecca Robbins

Rebecca S Robbins

ALABAMA BOARD OF NURSING ALABAMA

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Al	abama Board	of	Nursing
-----------------	-------------	----	---------

RULE NO. & TITLE: 610-X-13-.01 Definitions

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Board of Nursing proposes amending the existing rule to expand allowable options for nurses seeking treatment for substance use or mental disorders.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Written or verbal comments may be addressed to Peggy Benson, PO Box 303900, Montgomery, AL 36130, or peggy.benson@abn.alabama.gov, and will be accepted until 4:30 pm on Tuesday, June 4, 2024.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, June 4, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Peggy Sellers Benson

Peggy Benson

Peggy Benson, AL

ALABAMA BOARD OF NURSING

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Board of Nursing

RULE NO. & TITLE:610-X-7-.14Delegation of Injectable MedicationAdministration for Adrenal Insufficiency in the School
Setting

INTENDED ACTION: New

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Board of Nursing proposes to promulgate a new rule to implement Alabama Act No. 2023-75, providing for delegation of select nursing tasks to unlicensed assistive personnel to care for students diagnosed with adrenal insufficiency.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Written or verbal comments may be addressed to Peggy Benson, PO Box 303900, Montgomery, AL 36130, or peggy.benson@abn.alabama.gov, and will be accepted until 4:30 pm on Tuesday, June 4, 2024.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, June 4, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Peggy Sellers Benson

Peggy Benson

Peggy Benson, AL

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama	Real	Estate	Appraisers	Board	
--------------	---------	------	--------	------------	-------	--

RULE NO. & TITLE: 780-X-6-.03 Qualifying Experience - Licensed Real Property Appraiser

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To provide for additional methods of obtaining experience necessary to qualify for licensure and to promote increased accessibility to licensure as a real property appraiser.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Written responses must be received at P.O. Box 304355 Montgomery, Alabama 36130 by July 1, 2024.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, July 11, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Neva Conway

Lisa Brooks

Lisa Brooks

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:

Alabama Real Estate Appraisers Board

780-X-6-.04 Qualifying Experience - Certified RULE NO. & TITLE: Residential Real Property Appraiser

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To approve PAREA for experience credit

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Written responses to P.O.Box 304355 Montgomery, Alabama 36130 by July 1, 2024.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, July 11, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Neva Conway

Lisa Brooks

Lisa Brooks

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:

Alabama Real Estate Appraisers Board

780-X-6-.05 Qualifying Experience - Certified General RULE NO. & TITLE: Real Property Appraiser

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To adopt PAREA

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Written responses to P.O. Box 304355, Montgomery, Alabama 36130 by July 1, 2024.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, July 11, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Neva Conway

Lisa Brooks

Lisa Brooks

APA-2

ALABAMA REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS BOARD

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:

Alabama Real Estate Appraisers Board

 RULE NO. & TITLE:
 780-X-6-.06 Appraisals
 Qualifying Experience Given For Review

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To adopt PAREA

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Written responses to P.O. Box 304355, Montgomery, AL 36130 by July 1, 2024.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, July 11, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Neva Conway

Lisa Brooks

Lisa Brooks

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:

ME: Alabama Real Estate Appraisers Board

RULE NO. & TITLE: 780-X-9-.01 Classification Of Real Estate Appraisers

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To adopt PAREA

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Written responses to P.O. Box 304355, Montgomery, AL by July 1, 2024.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, July 11, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Neva Conway

Lisa Brooks

Lisa Brooks

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama Departme	ent of Revenue
RULE NO. & TITLE:	810-6-1196	Withdrawals From Inventory

INTENDED ACTION: Repeal and Replace

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Pursuant to the Red Tape Reduction Act 2013-88, this rule has been reviewed and rewritten to add titles and provide better clarity to taxpayers relating to taxable transactions for withdrawals from inventory.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

A public hearing will be conducted at 1:30 P.M. on Tuesday, June 04, 2024, via web-conference. To participate in the upcoming web-conference public hearing please contact the Tax Policy and Governmental Affairs Division at Taxpolicy@revenue.alabama.gov or 334-242-1380 to obtain the appropriate sign-in information for a specific public hearing date. Copies of the rule(s) can be obtained at http://www.revenue.alabama.gov/tax-policy/.

All interested parties may present their views in writing to the Secretary of the Alabama Department of Revenue, Room 4131, Gordon Persons Building, 50 N Ripley Street, Montgomery, Alabama 36132 at any time following publication of the notice up until the conclusion of the hearing. Interested parties may also may present their views during the web-conference.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, June 4, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Meagan Barrett

Alabama Department of Revenue 4131 Gordon Persons Building Montgomery, Alabama 36132 (334) 242-1380

Cameran Clark

Cameran Clark

CERTIFIED ADOPTED RULES

In accordance with <u>Code of Alabama 1975</u>, §41-22-6(c), certified adopted rules become effective 45 days after a notice that the rule has been certified is published in the Alabama Administrative Monthly, except that if a later date is required by statute or specified in the rule, then the later date is the effective date.

A. DENTAL EXAMINERS, ALABAMA BOARD OF

Amended Rules:

Amenaca Ruics.	
270-X-207	Annual Registration For Dentists
270-X-221	Oral Conscious Sedation
270-X-224	Anesthesia Inspection Teams
270-X-307	Annual Registration For Hygienists
270-X-509	Non-Disciplinary Administrative Penalties
Date Filed: April 6, 2	2024
Public Notice appear	red in Volume XLII, Issue No. 5 AAM, Dated February 29,
2024.	

B. HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, STATE Repealed and Replaced Rules:

- F - · · · · · · · · · F · ·	
Chapter 410-2-1	Repealed: Introduction to Health Planning \rightarrow New: Introduction
	to Health Planning
Chapter 410-2-2	Repealed: Health Priorities \rightarrow New: Health Priorities
Chapter 410-2-3	Repealed: Specialty Services \rightarrow New: Specialty Services
Chapter 410-2-4	Repealed: Facilities \rightarrow New: Facilities
Chapter 410-2-5	Repealed: Alabama Health Statistics and Revision Procedures \rightarrow
	New: Alabama Health Statistics and Revision Procedures
Date Filed: April 19,	, 2024

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLII, Issue No. 5 AAM, Dated February 29, 2024.

C. MEDICAL EXAMINERS, ALABAMA BOARD OF

Amended Rules:

i internation i turost	
540-X-2501	Preamble
540-X-2502	Definitions
540-X-2504	Requirements For Initial Application For Alabama Medical
	Cannabis Certification Permit
540-X-2505	Physician Eligibility For An Alabama Medical Cannabis
	Certification Permit
540-X-2509	Limitations Upon Registered Certifying Physicians
540-X-2510	Requirements For Physician Recommendation Or Certification
	For The Use Of Medical Cannabis

Date Filed: April 9, 2024

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLII, Issue No. 4 AAM, Dated January 31, 2024.

New Rule: 540-X-25 Appendix Alabama Medical Cannabis Informed Consent A Date Filed: April 9, 2024 Public Notice appeared in Volume XLII, Issue No. 4 AAM, Dated January 31, 2024.

D. NURSING, ALABAMA BOARD OF Amended Rule: 610-X-4-.11 Notice Requirements Date Filed: March 22, 2024 Public Notice appeared in Volume XLII, Issue No. 4 AAM, Dated January 31, 2024.

PHYSICAL THERAPY, ALABAMA BOARD OF

 Amended Rules:
 700-X-1-.05
 Executive Director
 Chapter 700-X-2
 Licensure
 Chapter 700-X-3
 Professional Conduct
 Chapter 700-X-4
 Disciplinary Actions
 Date Filed: March 25, 2024
 Public Notice appeared in Volume XLII, Issue No. 4 AAM, Dated January 31, 2024.

New Rule: 700-X-1-.11 Directory Date Filed: March 25, 2024 Public Notice appeared in Volume XLII, Issue No. 4 AAM, Dated January 31, 2024.

RULES THAT SIGNIFICANTLY LESSEN COMPETITION UNDER SECTION 41-22-22.1 OF THE CODE OF ALABAMA 1975.

None